Additionally, RareGen members shall be entitled to a pro rata portion of any RareGen cash at closing in
excess of $1 million. RareGen members are also entitled to receive a pro rata portion of up to an additional
2,708,333 shares of HoldCo common stock in the aggregate in 2022, based on the amount of 2021 net sales
of the generic treprostinil product owned by Sandoz, which RareGen markets pursuant to the Promotion
Agreement, which are referred to herein as Net Sales Earnout Shares. Please see Note 3 below for further
detail on consideration paid to RareGen members. The fair value of the purchase consideration, or the
purchase price, in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is estimated to be
approximately $33.7 million. The purchase consideration consists of the 6,166,666 shares of HoldCo
common stock based on a per share price of $4.77, which represents the closing price of our common stock
on September 9, 2020, and the estimated fair value of the contingent consideration liability of $4.3 million.

77

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

June 30, 2020

Liquidia
Technologies RareGen

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 23,586,442 $ 8,708,522 $ (7,708,522 A $ 24,586,442
Accounts receivable, net — 2,731,205 (2,731,205 B —
Prepaid expenses and other current

assets 750,023 46,325 — 796,348

Total current assets 24,336,465 11,486,052 (10,439,727 25,382,790
Property and equipment, net 7,976,411 83,138 — 8,059,549
Operating lease right-of-use assets 2,743,600 — — 2,743,600
Intangible assets, net — — 12,538,000 C 12,538,000
Goodwill — — 10,767,103 C 10,767,103
Other assets 378,043 14,669,131 (1,551,667 C 13,495,507
Total assets $ 35,434,519 $26,238,321 $ 11,313,709 $ 72,986,549
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued

expenses $ 5,794,876 $ 1,904,838 $ 4,082,195 D, F $ 11,781,909
Lease liabilities, current portion 1,950,916 — — 1,950,916
Due to related party — 82,195 (82,195 D —
Contingent consideration liability — — 4,265,000 H 4,265,000
Deferred income tax liability — — 1,885,000 G 1,885,000
Current portion of long-term debt 5,585,636 — — 5,585,636

Total current liabilities 13,331,428 1,987,033 10,150,000 25,468,461
Lease liabilities, noncurrent 5,728,745 — — 5,728,745
Long-term debt 7,504,757 — — 7,504,757

Total liabilities 26,564,930 1,987,033 10,150,000 38,701,963
Stockholders’ Equity
Members’ equity — 24,251,288 (24,251,288 E —
Common stock 28,374 — 6,167 E 34,541
Additional paid-in capital 252,788,245 — 29,408,830 E 282,197,075
Accumulated deficit (243,947,030 — (4,000,000 F (247,947,030

Total stockholders’ equity 8,869,589 24,251,288 1,163,709 34,284,586
Total liabilities and stockholders’

equity $ 35,434,519 $26,238,321 $ 11,313,709 $ 72,986,549

See accompanying “Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.”

78

)
)

)

)

)

)

) ) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2020

Liquidia
Technologies RareGen

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Net service revenue $ — $4,578,896 $ — $ 4,578,896
Collaboration revenue — — — —
Net service revenue — 4,578,896 — 4,578,896
Operating expenses:
Cost of service revenue — 800,662 1,372,000 I 2,172,662
Research and development 19,313,342 84,444 — 19,397,786
General and administrative 9,049,460 2,953,818 (500,000 F 11,503,278
Total operating expenses 28,362,802 3,838,924 872,000 33,073,726
(Loss) Income from operations (28,362,802 739,972 (872,000 (28,494,830
Interest income 121,220 17,378 — 138,598
Interest expense (465,998 — — (465,998

Net (loss) income $(28,707,580 $ 757,350 $ (872,000 $(28,822,230

Net loss per share, basic $ (1.01 $ (0.83
Net loss per share, diluted $ (1.01 $ (0.83
Weighted average common shares

outstanding, basic 28,453,812 6,166,666 E 34,620,478
Weighted average common shares

outstanding, diluted 28,453,812 6,166,666 E 34,620,478

See accompanying “Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.”

79

)

) ) )

) )

) ) )

) )
) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

Liquidia
Technologies RareGen

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Net service revenue $ — $10,088,356 $ — $ 10,088,356
Collaboration revenue 8,072,120 — — 8,072,120
Total revenue 8,072,120 10,088,356 — 18,160,476
Operating expenses:
Cost of revenue 807,192 2,211,124 2,789,000 I 5,807,316
Research and development 40,491,358 30,627 — 40,521,985
General and administrative 13,597,119 7,459,577 4,500,000 F 25,556,696
Total operating expenses 54,895,669 9,701,328 7,289,000 71,885,997
(Loss) Income from operations (46,823,549 387,028 (7,289,000 (53,725,521
Interest income 613,716 22,799 — 636,515
Interest expense (1,373,622 (53 — (1,373,675

Net (loss) income $(47,583,455 $ 409,774 $(7,289,000 $(54,462,681

Net loss per share, basic $ (2.57 $ (2.21
Net loss per share, diluted $ (2.57 $ (2.21
Weighted average common shares

outstanding, basic 18,482,455 6,166,666 E 24,649,121
Weighted average common shares

outstanding, diluted 18,482,455 6,166,666 E 24,649,121

See accompanying “Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.”

80

) ) )

) ) )

) ) )

) )
) )

1.

2.

3.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Description of Transaction

Consideration paid to RareGen

RareGen members will receive an aggregate of 6,166,666 shares of HoldCo common stock, including
616,666 shares of HoldCo common stock which will be withheld from RareGen members to secure the
indemnification obligations of RareGen members, in exchange for 100% of the membership interests in
RareGen. RareGen members are also entitled to receive between 1,458,333 shares of HoldCo common

[…]

revenues from the Promotion Agreement as this represents management’s best estimate of the
pattern of utilization for the intangible asset. We are still in the process of evaluating the fair value
of the intangible asset. Any resulting change in the fair value would have a direct impact to
amortization expense.

Reclassification Adjustments

Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical presentation of earnings from continuing
operations of RareGen to conform to the financial statement presentation of our company. The RareGen
adjustments in the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the six months
ended June 30, 2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019 are presented below:

83

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Reclassification adjustments in the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of
Operations for the six months ended June 30, 2020:

Before
Reclassification

Reclassification
Adjustments Notes

After
Reclassification

Net service revenue $4,578,896 $ — $4,578,896
Operating expenses:
Cost of revenue — 800,662 (i) 800,662
Litigation expense 1,845,186 (1,845,186 (ii) —
Payroll expense 1,151,758 (1,151,758 (i), (iii) —
Management fee 120,000 (120,000 (iv) —
Research and development 84,444 — 84,444
General and administrative 637,536 2,316,282 (ii), (iii), (iv) 2,953,818
Total operating expenses 3,838,924 — 3,838,924
(Loss) Income from operations 739,972 — 739,972
Interest income 17,378 — 17,378
Interest expense — — —

Net (loss) income $ 757,350 $ — $ 757,350

Represents the reclassification of RareGen’s sales force-related payroll expense into cost of revenue to
conform to our company’s statement of operations presentation.
Represents the reclassification of RareGen’s litigation expense into general and administrative expense
to conform to our company’s statement of operations presentation.
Represents the reclassification of RareGen’s management-related payroll expense into general and
administrative expense to conform to our company’s statement of operations presentation.
Represents the reclassification of RareGen’s management fee expense into general and administrative
expense to conform to our company’s statement of operations presentation.

Reclassification adjustments in the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of
Operations for the year ended December 31, 2019:

Before
Reclassification

Reclassification
Adjustments Notes

After
Reclassification

Net service revenue $10,088,356 $ — $10,088,356
Operating expenses:
Cost of revenue — 2,211,124 (i) 2,211,124
Litigation expense 5,312,357 (5,312,357 (ii) —
Payroll expense 2,944,705 (2,944,705 (i), (iii) —
Management fee 300,000 (300,000 (iv) —
Research and development 30,627 — 30,627
General and administrative 1,113,639 6,345,938 (ii), (iii), (iv) 7,459,577
Total operating expenses 9,701,328 — 9,701,328
(Loss) Income from operations 387,028 — 387,028
Interest income 22,799 — 22,799
Interest expense (53 — (53

Net (loss) income $ 409,774 $ — $ 409,774

Represents the reclassification of RareGen’s sales force-related payroll expense into cost of revenue to
conform to our company’s statement of operations presentation.

84

)
)
)

)
)
)

) )

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

6.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Represents the reclassification of RareGen’s litigation expense into general and administrative expense
to conform to our company’s statement of operations presentation.
Represents the reclassification of RareGen’s management-related payroll expense into general and
administrative expense to conform to our company’s statement of operations presentation.